

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER
ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY OF THE
UNITED STATES, and LIBERTARIAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 15-cv-1397 (TSC)

**PLAINTIFFS LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY
OF THE UNITED STATES, AND LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	5
I. The CPD And Its FECA Violations	5
II. The FEC’s History Of Protecting The CPD.....	8
III. This Court’s Decision Concluding That The FEC Arbitrarily And Capriciously Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Administrative Complaints And Rulemaking Petition	9
IV. The FEC Reached An Identical Result On Remand	11
V. Plaintiffs’ Petition For Review Of The Post-Remand Decisions	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
II. THE FEC’S DISMISSALS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	19
A. The FEC Failed To Articulate The Standard It Used	20
B. The FEC Failed To Demonstrate How It Considered The Evidence.....	21
1. The FEC Arbitrarily And Capriciously Refused To Acknowledge The CPD’s Partisanship.....	21
2. The Treatment Of The Expert Evidence Is Arbitrary And Capricious	26
a. Clifford Young.....	26
b. Douglas Schoen	29
3. The FEC Failed To Meaningfully Consider The Evidence Against The CPD Directors	32
4. The FEC Arbitrarily And Capriciously Concluded That The CPD’s Polling Criterion Was Objective	33

III.	THE FEC’S REFUSAL TO OPEN A RULEMAKING WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	36
A.	The Treatment Of The Young Report Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	36
B.	The Treatment Of The Schoen Report Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. McLaughlin</i> , 702 F. Supp. 307 (D.D.C. 1988).....	19
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....	17
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	9, 10, 20, 23
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 2:13-CV-02069-KJM-DB, 2016 WL 4441221 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2016).....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Dialysis Clinic, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2007).....	21
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	1, 8, 24
<i>Greater Boston Television v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17, 21, 33
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. ICC</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18, 19
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>*Level the Playing Field v. FEC</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17, 26, 35

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... 5

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC,
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 18, 29

N.Y. State Bar Ass’n v. FTC,
Civ. 02-810 (RBW), 2004 WL 964173 (D.D.C. Apr. 30, 2004) 28

Orloski v. FEC,
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 17

Public Citizen v. Carlin,
2 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 37

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 37, 40

Sierra Club v. Salazar,
177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 22, 27

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
824 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 26, 28

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 17

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC,
656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 18

Statutes

11 C.F.R. § 100.92 5

11 C.F.R. § 100.154 5

11 C.F.R. § 110.13 5, 9, 33

11 C.F.R. § 111.4 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	17
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	5
